

ITEM NO.28

COURT NO.5

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 69/2026

HITESH VASUDEV PATEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 47525/2026 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 47524/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

W.P.(CrI.) No. 70/2026 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 47558/2026 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 47555/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

W.P.(CrI.) No. 71/2026 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 47720/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 47725/2026 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(CrI.) No. 68/2026 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 47430/2026 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 47429/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 20-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR  
Ms. Pyoli, Adv.  
Mr. Aakash Kishor, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Maulik Soni, Adv.  
Mr. Vikram Choudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Angel Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Naveen Gaur, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

**O R D E R**

1. Issue notice.
2. Pending disposal of the Writ Petitions, no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioner(s) on the basis of following details which are as under:
  - A. FIR No. 11215025260035 of 2026 dated 02.02.2026 registered at P.S. Sojitra, Distt. Anand, Gujarat,
  - B. FIR No. 11215029260045 of 2026 dated 04.02.2026 registered at P.S. Tarapur, Anand, Gujarat,
  - C. Notice bearing no. JMN-4/Land Grabbing/FIR/Reg No. 676/0912-3/2025 dated 02.01.2026 issued by the office of the Collector and District Magistrate, Devbhumi, Dwarka, Gurjarat.
  - D. FIR No. 11215025260036 of 2026 dated 02.02.2026 registered at P.S. Sojitra, Distt. Anand, Gujarat,  
subject to condition that the petitioner(s) shall always cooperate for investigation and shall appear for investigation as and when called upon to do so.
3. We make it clear that the investigation is not stayed.
4. List along with Crl. Appeal No. 5506 of 2024.

(KAPIL TANDON)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR